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Q Department of Toxic Substances Control
V °
Edwin F. Lowry, Director ‘"@
700 Heinz Avenue, Bldg. F, Suite 200 i
Winston H. Hickox Berkeley, California 94710-2721 0 G‘g@bavis
Secretary for = Gcﬁlﬁ*—i;or
Environmental : B ﬁfv;'
Protection :_‘. = ;*
July 18, 2000 ) '

Mr. Hugh J. Murphy

City of Hayward Fire Department
777 B Street

Hayward, California 94541-5007

Dear Mr. Murphy:

The Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) has completed its review of the
soil samples and groundwater data gathered for the 3.4 acre property of the Hayward
Area Recreation District (HARD). The data reviewed included “Phase Il Environmental
Site Assessment - 695 Industrial Parkway, Hayward, California dated ngne 17,1991
c*Results of Phase Il Investigatjen - Hayward Area Recreational District Property” ™™
(Report) dated June 1, 2000, the June 9!’?000 letter from Geomatrix to the City of
Hayward Fire Department summarizing groundwater conditions at the HARD property,
and the July 6, 2000 letter from Geomatrix to DTSC clarifying some technical issues
regarding soil sampling, The HARD reports addressed the 4.5 acre original total park
area, and the 3.4 acre (itotal park area less 1.1 acre proposed for development as part
of the Canterbury Residential Development) property which is planned for park
development. This letter summarizes DTSC’s comments on the data submitted.

Soil sampling analytical resuits from the HARD property showed benzo(a)pyrene in two
of the samples. One of the samples (GMX-HRD7-1.0) showed PAHs above the US
EPA Region IX's residential preliminary remediation goal (PRG). Current procedures
require that benzo{a)pyrene equivalency be calculated if polynuclear aromatic
hydrocarbons (PAHSs) are present. This procedure was completed for the samples
which showed the PAHSs; calculated levels were found to be typical of what DTSC has
seen as soil background levels. Based on these, DTSC has concluded that levels
found are within background and that cleanup for PAHs affected soils is hot warranted.

Total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as motor oit were detected in one of the shallow
soil samples (GMX-HRD8-1.0) at 130 parts per million (ppm). There are no state or
federal adopted cancer potency factors or soil cleanup values for TPH other than the
California Regional Water Quality Control Board (San Francisco Bay Region, June 21,
1994) value of 1,000 ppm for residential use. Review of the submitted data indicates
that the levels found are within acceptable residential cleanup values and no further
characterization or cleanup is required for TPH.

California Environmental Protection Agency
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Mr. Steven Hill, Chief Toxics Cleanup Division
California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

QOakland, California 94612
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Subject: Case Closure Canterbury Residential Development
Hayward, California

Dear Mr. Hili:

We have submitted the “Results of Phase II Investigation- Hayward Area Recreation District
Property” (Geomatrix Consultants, Inc. [Geomatrix], June 1, 2000} to your office describing
environmental characterization activities at the Hayward Area in Hayward, California
prepared on behalf of the City of Hayward. We have also submitted “Summary of
Groundwater Conditions- Hayward Area Recreation District Property” (Geomatrix, June 9,
2000), which summarizes groundwater data available for the site. This information is in
addition to the other reports for the adjacent property (Canterbury Residential Development).
Sample locations are shown on Figure 1, which now includes sample locations from the initial
Phase II conducted by Earth Systems Environmental, Inc. (ESE) as well as Geomatrix’s
sample locations. The final copy of the ESE Phase II was just recently made available to us.

The site characterization report by Geomatrix indicated that surface soil (approximately 1 foot
below ground surface [bgs]) at the site contained low concentrations of total petroleum
hydrocarbons as motor oil (TPHmo) at one location, polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons
(PAHs) at three locations, acetone at five locations (possibly due to laboratory contamination),
2-butanone at two locations, isopropyltoluene at four locations, toluene at two locations, 4,4’-
DDE at one location. None of the compounds analyzed (TPHmo, PAHs, VOCs, and
pesticides) were detected in samples collected approximately 5 feet bgs. Where similar
analyses were conducted by ESE in the initial Phase II, the results were consistent.

As indicated by the Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) letter dated July 18,
2000, residual chemicals in soil at the site do not pose a risk to public health for future
residential site use. A copy of the DTSC letter is attached. Also, a summary of groundwater
data for the site prepared by Geomatrix Consultants, Inc. (letter to Hugh Murphy, City of
Hayward Fire Department, June 9, 2000), indicates that the groundwater sample collected at
the site and conditions in soil do not indicate the groundwater resource has been impacted by
site conditions.

FIRE DEPARTMENT

777 B STREET, HAYWARD, CA 94541-5007
TEL: 510/583-4900 » FAX: 510/583-3640 + TDD: 510/247-3340



Mr. Steven Hill
California Regional Water Quality Control Board

August 13, 2000
Page 2

Based on the review of site data and information provided to your office, we are requesting
your concurrence, by signing below, that soil and groundwater impacts identified at the
unoccupied lots at the site do not pose a significant threat to groundwater resources under
current site conditions and that no further investigation, cleanup or monitoring in these areas is

required.
If you have any questions, please contact me at (510)583-4924.

Sincerely,

Hugh-Murphy
Hazardous Materials Program Coordinator

Concurrence Signature:
Steven A. Hill, Chief Toxics Cleanup Division

Cc: ;/ Susan Hugo — Alameda County Health Care Services
Denise Tsuji — Department of Toxic Substances Control
Mark Beskind - SummerHill Homes
Kim Brandt — LFR Levine*Fricke

CAWINNT\Profiles\Hughm.002\Desktop\RWQCB Letter - HARD property.doc



Edwin F. Lowry, Director
700 Heinz Avenue, Bldg, F, Suite 200
Berkeley, California 94710-2721 Gray Davis
Governor

QI Department of Toxic Substances Control

Winston H. Hickox
Secretary for
Environmental s

Protection
July 18, 2000

Mr. Hugh J. Murphy

City of Hayward Fire Department
777 B Street

Hayward, California 94541-5007

Dear Mr. Murphy:

The Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) has completed its review of the
soil sampies and groundwater data gathered for the 3.4 acre property of the Hayward
Area Recreation District (HARD). The data reviewed included “Phase |I Environmental
Site Assessment - 695 Industrial Parkway, Hayward, California dated June 17, 1991,
“Results of Phase |l Investigation - Hayward Area Recreational District Property”
(Report) dated June 1, 2000, the June 9, 2000 lefter from Geomatrix to the City of
Hayward Fire Department summarizing groundwater conditions at the HARD property,
and the July 6, 2000 letter from Geomatrix to DTSC clarifying some technical issues
regarding soil sampling. The HARD reports addressed the 4.5 acre original total park
area, and the 3.4 acre (total park area less 1.1 acre proposed for development as part
of the Canterbury Residential Development) property which is planned for park
development. This letter summarizes DTSC's comments on the data submitted.

Soil sampiling analytical resuits from the HARD property showed benzo(a)pyrene in two
of the samples. One of the samples (GMX-HRD7-1.0) showed PAHs above the US
EPA Region {X's residential preliminary remediation goal (PRG). Current procedures
require that benzo(a)pyrene equivalency be calculated if polynuclear aromatic
hydrocarbons (PAHs) are present. This procedure was completed for the samples
which showed the PAHSs; calculated levels were found to be typical of what DTSC has
seen as soil background levels. Based on these, DTSC has concluded that levels
found are within background and that cleanup for PAHSs affected soils is not warranted.

Total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as motor oil were detected in one of the shallow
soil samples (GMX-HRD6-1.0) at 130 parts per million (ppm). There are no state or
federal adopted cancer potency factors or soil cleanup values for TPH other than the
California Regional Water Quality Control Board (San Francisco Bay Region, June 21,
1994) value of 1,000 ppm for residential use. Review of the submitted data indicates
that the levels found are within acceptable residential cleanup values and no further
characterization or cleanup is required for TPH.

California Environmental Protection Agency
@ Printed on Recycled Paper __
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Mr. Murphy
July 18, 2000
Page Two

The pesticide 4,4-DDE was detected in one of the soil samples (GMX-HRD1-1.5) at 8.1
ppb which is below the residentiai PRG level of 1.7 ppm. As discussed in earlier letters
from DTSC, Preliminary Remediation Goals (PRGs) are health based screening vaiues
established by US EPA’s Region IX. If contaminant levels are found below PRG levels,
exposure to these contaminants will not cause adverse health effects. Based on the
contaminant leve! detected for the pesticide 4,4-DDE, no cleanup for this contaminant is

required by DTSC.

Groundwater conditions at the HARD property were evaluated in the June 1991 report
and is also summarized in the June 9 letter reviewed by DTSC. Groundwater at the site
was encountered at a depth of 12 feet below ground surface. A groundwater sampie
collected from a monitoring well installed at the site was analyzed for the presence of
TPH as gasoline and gasoline constituents (benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total
xylenes (BTEX). All groundwater results were below detection limits. In addition, the
San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board (SFRWQCB) has determined in a
March 30, 2000 letter that no additional groundwater monitoring wells would be

required.

Based on the soil and groundwater data summarized above for the HARD property, no
further action is required by DTSC. Exposure of park visitors or maintenance workers
to the soils will not result in adverse health effects. ~

If you have any questions, please call Annina Antonic at (510)540-3814.

Sincerely,

Sputece 7

Barbara J. Cook, P.E., Chief
Northern California
Coastal Cleanup Operations Branch

ce;  Susan L. Hugo
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 240
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Roger Brewer

San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Oakland, California 94612
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June 9, 2000
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Mr. Hugh J. Murphy

City of Hayward Fire Department
777 B Street

Hayward, California 94341 <5007

Subject: Summary of Groundwater Conditions
Hayward Area Recreation District Property
Hayward, California

Dear Mr. Murphy:

As requested by the City of Hayward, Geomatrix Consultants, Ine. (Geomatrix) has prepared
this letter to summarize available information on groundwater conditions at the Hayward Arca
Recreation District (HHARD) property (Figure 1). The HARD property, located at 695 Tndus-
trial Parkway in Hayward, California, is approximately 4.5-acres. SummerEill Homes
(SummerHI1L) is in the process of acquiring 1.1 acres of the property for additional residential
developruent; groundwatet conditions for this portien of the property were gvalnated previ-
ously.! On HARD’s behalf, SummerHill will develop the remaining 3.4 acres as a park

(HARD park property). The Lesults described herein address these 3.4 acres.

PREVIOUS ASSESSMENT

Geomatrix reviewed a draft Phase [l conducted for 695 Industrial Parkway (the southem sec-
tion of the subject site) by Earth Systems Environmental, Inc, (ESE) for Hayward Area Rec-
reation Department completed oo June 17, 1991. ESE noted the following storage activities
at the Park property: 50 truck trailexs, 20 roll-off bins (some containing debris), 20 junk caxs,
30 junk industrial vehieles, several 55-gallon drums with probabie used motar oil, and
mounds of soil and household debris on the northeastern third of the property. Numerous

aress of stained soil were also observed.

Based on observations and the previous Phase 1 performed by CERTIFIED, ESE installed
three soil borings (TH-1, TH-2, and TH-3) whers surface staining was observed along the,
westemn property boundary. One monitoring well was installed at the northeast corner of the
property. The ESE report did not provide a figure to show the locations of these samples.

ESE sampled soil at 2.5, 5,10, 15, and 20 feet below ground surface (bgs)- Six samples
collected in the upper 10 feet (two from each location) were submitted for analysis for total

recoverable petroleuw hydrocarbons (TRPH) (U.S. LIA Merhad 418.1), Threo soil

from the sballowest depth (approximately 2.5 fect beg) at each location were analyzed for
wwtal chromium and total lead. Also, the <hallowest soil sample from one of the borings

! Geqmatrix, 2000, Final Soil Sampling Results-Unoccupied Residential Lots, Canteroury Residential

Davclopment, April 28.

Geomearrix Cansultants, Inc,
Ergineers, Grolagists, and Environmental Scientist
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M. Hugh T. Murphy

City of Hayward Fire Depariment
June 9, 2000

Page 2

(TH-1 at 2.5 feet bgs) was analyzed for the presence of solvents (U.S. EPA Method 8010).
TRPH was detectad al two of the throo shatlow locations (40 and 80 ma/kg), but was 0ot
detected in amy of the three deeper samples (approximately 10 feet bgs). Total lead and
chromium were detected at concentrations representative of background. Solvents werse not
detected in the shallow soil samp [ anzlyzed. Results are provided in Table 1.

The menitoring well (MW-1) was drilled to & depth of 27 feet, and the well screen installed
from 7 to 27 foel bys (Frounawarct Wik sauwleasd at 12 B b). The groudueater anmipis
was analyzed for the presence of TPH as gasoline (TPHg) and gasoline constituents (benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzens and total xylenes {81 8X]). Al grourdwales 1uadlts waeo alawr detecs
tion limits for these cotupounds; however, laboratory data sheeis were not available 10 verify
the detection limits. Records of well abandonment for this well were not identified; the well
wag not visible during the site visit or subsequent sampling activities by Geomatrix at the site.

SITE INVESTIGATION

On May 10, 2000, Geomatrix supervizsed the advancement of eight soil borings in accordance
with the work plan developed for the project.” A 200-foot gvid sampling approach was used
to provide an aerial distribution of data across the site. Eight soil borings were advanced at
.1 lsantinen ahown in Bigure 7 Satrated clayey saad was observed at 5 of the 8 locations
(GMX-HRD-3, GMX-HRD-4, GMX-HRD-6, GMX-HRD-7, and GIMX-HLKL-87 4L 4pPLuas-
mately 6.5 to 7.5 feet bgs. Soil samples were collected for laboratory analyses {approximate
depths of 1, 5, and 9 feet bgd). Sampies from the 1- and 5~-foot depth interval were analyzed
for total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as motor oil (TPHmOo; 1.8, EPA Method 8015
modified, after a silica gel cleanup), polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHS; U.S. EPA
Method 52700 STV [selovivd 1uu uode]), volatils orgaric compounds (YOCs; 1S, EPA
Method 8260), and organochlorine pesticides (U.S. EPA Method 8081). Samples from the
9.foot depth interval were placed on hold, pending shallow analysis results.

At least one PAH was detected in three of the 8 shallow samples, up to four VOCs were
detected in five of the 8 shallow sarpples, and one pesticide was detected in one of the 8
shallow soil samples, None of the compounds anatyzed wers detested in the 5-foot depth
intervul samples; thercfore, the 9-foot semples wete not analyzed.

? Geomatrix, 2000, Results of Phasc 1I Investigation, Hayward Area Recreation District Property, 695 fndustrial
Patkway, Hayward, California, June L.



08/08/00 FRI 17:10 FAX 51D 663 B350 GLHUMATRIX QAKLAND
g bus

GECQMATRIE

Mr, Hugh J. Murphy

City of Hayward Fire Deparimeut
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CONCLUSION
Pased on these results, it is unlikely that activities at the HARD property have jmpacted
groundwater.

Sincerely yours,
GEOMATRIX CONSULTANTS, INC. 7 ‘ \
i ™ ’ Ll
i (fsrd ¥ B
Thomas H. Gavi G, CHG. Ann M. Holbrow
Project Hydrogeplo gist Senior Scientist

THQIAMED
l:\Dnc_SaihMMMZﬂ\Gmundwﬂm SurmuayVGW Sunum (HARD) 0600208

Attachments: Table 1 —ESE’s Soil and Croundwater Analytical Results for the HARD Park
Property
Tabls 2 — Geomatrix’'s Soil Analytical Results for Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as Motor Oil, Pesticides, Volatile Organic Compounds,
and Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons
Figure 1 - Site Vicinity Map
Figure 2 ~ Site Plan with Boring Locations

oc: Kimberly Brandt — LFR Levine-Fricke
Mark Beskind — SummerEHill Homes )
Sugan Hugo — Alameda County Health Care Services
Denise Tsuji — Department of Toxic Substances Control
Roger Brewer — RWQCE, San Francisco Bay Region
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TABLE 1
ESE?’s SOIL AND GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULYS
FOR THE HARD PARK PROPERTY'
Cantorbury Rrevidential Novalopment
Haywad, California
SOIL RESULTS
(reported in milligrams pet Kilograms; mz/ka)
Dapth Total

Sample No. (feet bgs) ixrn Lans wrenabianns M. 1AL hretfalall
TH-1 2.5 80 2.0 42.3 <0.0005

TH-1 10.5 <20 NA NA NA

TH-2 1 40 16.4 932 NA

TH-2 LI <20 NaA NA NA

TH-3 2.5 <20 18,5 8.52 NA

TH.3 10 <20 NA NA NA

GROUNDWATER RESULTS’
(repotted in micrograms pet titer; pe/L)
Depth to
‘Water Ethyil- Totai
Sample No.  (Fevl bgs} TPHy Danzene Toluene benzene Kylenes
TH-1 9.2 ND ND ND ND WD

Naotes:
' Earth Systems Enyiropmezital ., 199 1, “Phage I[ Enviranmental Sitc Assessment, 695 Industrial
Parkway, Hayward, Califormia," June 17,
3 {aboratory data shest not provided to specify detection limits,

NA ~ Not analyzed
NI — Not dotected
HVOCs — Halogepated volatile organie compounds by U.S, EPA Method 8010

TPHg - Total pefroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline.
TREH — Totat resoverable petrolaum hydracarbons by U.S. Method 418.1.

1\Doo_Safal60005\0262\Groundwater Summary\GW Suwn (HARD) Thi 1.doc



GEOMATRIX' SOIL ANALYTICAL

PESTICIDES, VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS, AND POLYCYCLIC AROMATIC HEYDEOCARBONS'
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RESULTS FOR TOFAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS 1§ MOTOR CIL,

Cratschury Residential Developmnt
Hayward, California
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TABLE2

GROMATRIX's SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS MOTOR OT1,
PESTICINES, VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPCURDS, AND POLYCYCTLIC AROMATEC HYDROCARBONRS'
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